# SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		s, Inc. Division/S	ection:	BHS Hillary Kunins		
Based Services Hasian Sinaga, Director of Community & Workforce Empowerment  Phone: (415)579-3021 Contract Analyst: Nathaniel Wong Phone: (628) 2618  Request for approval of a New Grant Agreement with Richmond Area Multi Services Inc to hire, train and fully integlinical providers into the BEST Neighborhoods street-based behavioral health care teams, in partnership with San Francisco Department of Public Health and community providers providing street-based behavioral health care with San Francisco.  The total proposed agreement amount is \$4,689,128 which includes a 12% contingency for the term of 10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025 (1 year and 9 months).  Mark only one for each question below:  1. Vendor Type: For Profit Non-Profit Government Entity  2. Is the Vendor a CMD Certified LBE? Yes No  3. Purchasing Authority: San Provide explanation, as needed.  4. Does DPH have other existing agreements with this Vendor? Yes No Founded in 1974, RAMS has been a DPH wendor for several decades.  AGREEMENT INFORMATION  Proposed Transaction  10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025  FUNDING SOURCES:  Initial Year All Ongoing Years exclude initial year exclude initial year exclude initial year and part and p			Deputy Di	rector:			
Community & Workforce Empowerment  Phone: (415)579-3021	Contact		er- DPH Admi	nistrator:	Heather Weisbrod		
Request for approval of a New Grant Agreement with Richmond Area Multi Services Inc to hire, train and fully interclinical providers into the BEST Neighborhoods street-based behavioral health care teams, in partnership with San Francisco Department of Public Health and community providers providing street-based behavioral health care wit San Francisco.  The total proposed agreement amount is \$4,689,128 which includes a 12% contingency for the term of 10/01/202: through 06/30/2025 (1 year and 9 months).  Mark only one for each question below:  1. Vendor Type:		Community & Workforce	Program A	Administrator:	Krista Gaeta	Phone:	
clinical providers into the BEST Neighborhoods street-based behavioral health care teams, in partnership with San Francisco Department of Public Health and community providers providing street-based behavioral health care with San Francisco.  The total proposed agreement amount is \$4,689,128 which includes a 12% contingency for the term of 10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025 (1 year and 9 months).  Mark only one for each question below:  1. Vendor Type:	Phone:	(415)579-3021	Contract A	analyst:	Nathaniel Wong	Phone:	
through 06/30/2025 (1 year and 9 months).  Mark only one for each question below:  1. Vendor Type:	clinical prov Francisco De	riders into the BEST Neighborho epartment of Public Health and	ods street-based be	ehavioral health	n care teams, in partn	ership w	rith San
1. Vendor Type:	-			cludes a 12% co	ntingency for the ter	m of 10/	01/2023
2. Is the Vendor a CMD Certified LBE? ☐ Yes ☐ No 3. Purchasing Authority: ☐ ☐ 21G. 8 Grant Solicitation Waiver  4. Does DPH have other existing agreements with this Vendor? ☐ Yes ☐ No If yes, approximately how many years has DPH been doing business with this Vendor? Provide explanation, as needed. Proposed Transaction  AGREEMENT INFORMATION  Proposed Transaction 10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025  FUNDING SOURCES: ☐ Initial Year ☐ All Ongoing Years exclude initial year  MH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis ☐ 1,794,309 ☐ 2,392,412 ☐ 4,186,	Mark only	one for each question below:					
3. Purchasing Authority: □	1. Vendo	r Type:	$\square$ For Profit $\boxtimes$ N	Ion-Profit 🗌 G	overnment Entity		
4. Does DPH have other existing agreements with this Vendor?  If yes, approximately how many years has DPH been doing business with this Vendor? Provide explanation, as needed.  AGREEMENT INFORMATION  Proposed Transaction  10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025  FUNDING SOURCES:  Initial Year  All Ongoing Years exclude initial year  MH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis  1,794,309  2,392,412  4,186,	2. Is the \	Vendor a CMD Certified LBE?	☐ Yes 🖂 N	lo			
If yes, approximately how many years has DPH been doing business with this Vendor? Provide explanation, as needed.  AGREEMENT INFORMATION  Proposed Transaction  10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025  FUNDING SOURCES:  Initial Year  All Ongoing Years exclude initial year  MH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis  1,794,309  2,392,412  4,186,	3. Purcha	sing Authority:				on	
business with this Vendor? Provide explanation, as needed. vendor for several decades.  AGREEMENT INFORMATION  Proposed Transaction  10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025  FUNDING SOURCES:  Initial Year  All Ongoing Years exclude initial year  MH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis  1,794,309  2,392,412  4,186,	4. Does D	PPH have other existing agreem	ents with this Ven	dor? ⊠ Yes	□ No		
Toposed Transaction  10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025  FUNDING SOURCES:  Initial Year  All Ongoing Years exclude initial year  MH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis  1,794,309  2,392,412  4,186,	-			-	·		DPH
FUNDING SOURCES:Initial YearAll Ongoing Years exclude initial yearTotalMH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis1,794,3092,392,4124,186,	AGREEN	MENT INFORMATION		Proposed T	ransaction		
mH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis 1,794,309 2,392,412 4,186,				10/01/2023 through 06/30/2025			
	FUNDING	SOURCES:		Initial Year			Гotal
Response Joint Teams		_		1,794,309	2,392,412		4,186,721
TOTAL DPH REVENUES:		TOTAL	DPH REVENUES	<u>:</u>			
					·	+	
12% Contingency Amount 502,407	12% Conti	ngency Amount					502,407
TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT WITH CONTINGENCY: 4,689,12	TOTAL	AGREEMENT AMOUNT WITH	CONTINGENCY	•			1,689 <u>,128</u>
					I	+	

### SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

ONE-TIME COSTS:		
Annual Amount without Contingency*:		

\*Ongoing years excludes one-time costs.

#### PROPOSED UNITS OF SERVICES

Mode(s) of Service & Unit of Service (UOS)/ Number of Contacts (NOC) Definition	Number of Clients  ☐ Duplicated ☑ Unduplicated	Number of Units/ NOC	Unit Cost
BEST Neighborhoods DPH Units of Service/Hours to Bill (LOF)	N/A	13,038	137.62

#### PRIMARY TARGET POPULATIONS

Agreement's Primary Target Groups	Clients defined as those who experience homelessness on the streets of San Francisco; living with mental health conditions and have had multiple previous engagement with law enforcement or crisis teams, emergency room visits, hospitalizations, have a history of multiple recent substance use overdoses, unsheltered and require follow up support, assessment, wellness checks, medical/psychiatric care, linkage or accompaniment to services.
Agreement's Primary Target Neighborhood or Area	Location of services includes outside/on the streets and in other public spaces of San Francisco, as well in treatment, hospital, shelter, housing, and other indoor settings.

#### **Purpose of Agreement:**

Richmond Area Multi Services Inc is to hire, train and fully integrate clinical providers into the BEST Neighborhoods street-based behavioral health care teams, in partnership with San Francisco Department of Public Health and community providers providing street-based behavioral health care within San Francisco. BEST Neighborhoods clinical staff will be an integral part in engaging with individuals experiencing homelessness and living with chronic mental health conditions and will work collaboratively with team partners and street-based medical and psychiatric resources—along with the support of other city resources and agencies—to rapidly improve the quality of life for individuals living on the streets of San Francisco.

RAMS, Inc. is a non-profit mental health organization that is committed to advocating for and providing community-based, culturally competent, and consumer-guided comprehensive services. Founded in San Francisco's Richmond

## SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

District in 1974, RAMS offers comprehensive services that aim to meet the behavioral health, social, vocational, and educational needs of the diverse community of the San Francisco Area with expertise in serving the Asian & Pacific Islander American and Russian-speaking populations.

The Department intends to conduct a Request for Grant Agreements (RFGA) for the services to occur during FY23-24. The solicitation will be the open process used to verify and objectively evaluate any interested entity which choses to submit a proposal to provide the solicited services which will fulfill the stated Public Purpose of the Scope of Services of the Request for Grant Agreement.

#### **Monitoring Report/Program Review & Follow-up:**

This Agreement will receive annual monitoring through the DPH Business Office of Contract Compliance (BOCC), including for performance and fiscal stability.

#### **Health Equity and Inclusion Compliance:**

The Vendor will provide the necessary information to comply with the Department's Office of Health Equity (OHE) requirements and will work collaboratively to remove systemic and operational barriers that impede providing appropriate levels of services to meet the needs of disadvantaged BIPOC stakeholders and communities.

### **Listing of Executive Director and Board of Directors:**

Executive Director:	Angela Tang, President and Chief Executive Officer		
Board of Directors:	Anoshua Chaudhuri	Tom Yeh	
	Wade Chow	Lee Hsu	
	Patricia Rodriguez		